

No. 21-1271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SCHOLARS OF
STATE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

Miriam Seifter	Christopher J. Cariello
Robert Yablon	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Dustin Brown	Lauren A. Weber
STATE DEMOCRACY	Melanie R. Hallums
RESEARCH INITIATIVE	ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
University of Wisconsin	SUTCLIFFE LLP
Law School	51 West 52nd Street
975 Bascom Mall	New York, NY 10019
Madison, WI 53706	(212) 506-5000
	ccariello@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Court Should Reject Petitioners’ Call To Establish Two Tiers Of State Constitutional Provisions—One Tier That Applies To Congressional Elections And One That Does Not.	6
A. Petitioners’ proposed line between procedural and substantive provisions is legally and practically untenable.	8
B. Petitioners’ proposed line between specific and general provisions is equally problematic.....	16
II. History Confirms That The Elections Clause Does Not Displace State Constitutions And Courts.	24
A. Both before and after the Constitution’s adoption, state constitutions addressed congressional elections.....	24
B. The Founders appreciated the importance of state constitutional checks and did not seek to aggrandize state legislatures.....	30
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX – List of Amici Curiae	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albence v. Higgin</i> , No. 342, 2022 WL 5333790 (Del. Oct. 7, 2022).....	23
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	32
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	19
<i>Brown v. Sec’y of State of Fla.</i> , 668 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Brown v. W. Ry.</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949).....	16
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	17
<i>Caple v. Tuttle’s Design-Build, Inc.</i> , 753 So.2d 49 (Fla. 2000)	16
<i>Chelsea Collaborative, Inc. v. Sec’y of Commonwealth</i> , 100 N.E.3d 326 (Mass. 2018).....	22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	17

<i>City of De Soto v. Parson</i> , 625 S.W.3d 412 (Mo. 2021)	9
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 809 S.E.2d 98 (N.C. 2018)	11
<i>Dove v. Oglesby</i> , 244 P. 798 (Okla. 1926)	23
<i>Fla. Dep't of State, Div. of Elections v. Martin</i> , 916 So.2d 763 (Fla. 2005)	11
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	18
<i>Fusilier v. Landry</i> , 963 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Gentges v. State Election Bd.</i> , 419 P.3d 224 (Okla. 2018)	22
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	16
<i>Hoffman v. Reagan</i> , 429 P.3d 70 (Ariz. 2018)	9
<i>Jackson v. Norris</i> , 195 A. 576 (Md. 1937).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 864 F. Supp. 1354 (S.D. Ga. 1994)	21

<i>Kohlhaas v. State</i> , __ P.3d __, 2022 WL 12222442 (Alaska Oct. 21, 2022).....	23
<i>League of Women Voters v. Detzner</i> , 172 So.3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	21
<i>McLinko v. Dep’t of State</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022).....	23
<i>Minnesota v. Nat’l Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940).....	19
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	15
<i>Mont. Democratic Party v. Jacobson</i> , __ P.3d __, 2022 WL 4362513 (Mont. Sept. 21, 2022)	22
<i>Moran v. Bowley</i> , 179 N.E. 526 (Ill. 1932).....	19
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	18
<i>N.H. Democratic Party v. Sec’y of State</i> , 262 A.3d 366 (N.H. 2021)	22
<i>Neelley v. Farr</i> , 158 P. 458 (Colo. 1916)	19
<i>People v. Dunigan</i> , 650 N.E.2d 1026 (Ill. 1995).....	10

<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	27
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	27
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	17
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	7, 20, 21
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003)	13
<i>Smiloff v. State</i> , 579 P.2d 28 (Alaska 1978)	16
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....	16
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	27, 32
<i>Wallbrecht v. Ingram</i> , 175 S.W. 1022 (Ky. 1915)	20
Constitutional Provisions	
Ala. Const. of 1819, Schedule, § 7.....	30
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 3.....	11
Ark. Const. amend. 14	10
Ark. Const. art. III, § 2	22

Ark. Const. of 1836, Schedule, § 7	30
Articles of Confederation of 1777, art. V, para. 1	25, 26
Cal. Const. art. IV, § 9	9
Cal. Const. art. XXI, § 2(e).....	15
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44	13
Conn. Const. art. III, § 6	13
Del. Const. of 1776, art. 11	25
Del. Const. of 1792, art. VIII, § 2.....	28
Fla. Const. art. III, § 20(a).....	15
Ga. Const. of 1777, art. XVI.....	25
Ga. Const. of 1789, art. IV, § 2	28
Idaho Const. art. VI, § 1.....	22
Ill. Const. art. III, § 4	22
Ill. Const. art. IV, § 8(d).....	9
Ill. Const. of 1818, Schedule, § 9.....	30
Ind. Const. of 1816, art. XII, § 8	29
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. III.....	28
Ky. Const. of 1799, art. VI, § 16.....	28

Mass. Const. of 1780, ch. IV	26
Md. Const. of 1776, art. XXVII	25
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(13)(e)	21
Mich. Const. of 1835, Schedule, § 6	30
Miss. Const. of 1817, Schedule, § 7	30
Mo. Const. of 1820, Schedule, § 9	30
Mo. Const. of 1820, Schedule, § 10	30
Mont. Const. art. V, § 11(1)	10
N.C. Const. art. I, § 10	18
N.C. Const. of 1776, art. XXXVII	25
N.H. Const. pt. 1, art. 11.....	22
N.H. Const. of 1784, pt. 2.....	26
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(b)(2).....	13
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(b)(3).....	13
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(c)(5).....	15
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(c)(5).....	15
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(e)	13
N.Y. Const. of 1777, art. XXX.....	25, 26
Neb. Const. art. I, § 22	22

Nev. Const. art. 2, § 1A(9).....	22
Ohio Const. of 1802, art. IV, § 2	29
Ohio Const. of 1802, art. IV, § 3	29
Ohio Const. of 1802, art. VII, § 2.....	29
Ohio Const. art. XIX, § 1(C)(3)	13
Pa. Const. art. III, § 1	10
Pa. Const. art. III, § 7	10
Pa. Const. art. III, § 12	11
Pa. Const. of 1776, § 11.....	25
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. III, § 2	28
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. III, § 3	28
S.C. Const. of 1778, art. XXII	26
Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. III, § 2	29
Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. III, § 3	29
Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. IX, § 3.....	29
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	27
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	23
Va. Const. of 1776, para. 10.....	25

Vt. Const. of 1793, ch. II, § 34.....	29
Wash. Const. art. II, § 43(7).....	13
Other Authorities	
Vikram David Amar & Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Eradicating Bush-League Arguments Root and Branch: The Article II Independent-State- Legislature Notion and Related Rubbish</i> , 2021 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 (2022)	26
Michael J. Berry, <i>The Modern Legislative Veto</i> (2016).....	12
Daniel N. Boger, Note, <i>Constitutional Avoidance: The Single Subject Rule as an Interpretive Principle</i> , 103 Va. L. Rev. 1247 (2017)	9
Richard Briffault, <i>The Item Veto in State Courts</i> , 66 Temple L. Rev. 1171 (1993).....	12
Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, <i>The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions</i> , 119 Mich. L. Rev. 859 (2021)	18
Joshua A. Douglas, <i>The Right to Vote Under State Constitutions</i> , 67 Vand. L. Rev. 89 (2014)	18

2 Max Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (rev. ed. 1937).....	31
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison)	5
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)	32
Justin Levitt & Michael P. McDonald, <i>Taking the “Re” Out of Redistricting: State Constitutional Provisions on Redistricting Timing</i> , 95 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1247 (2007).....	12
Justin R. Long, <i>State Constitutional Prohibitions on Special Laws</i> , 60 <i>Clev. St. L. Rev.</i> 719 (2012)	10
Daniel D. Polsby & Robert D. Popper, <i>The Third Criterion: Compactness as a Procedural Safeguard Against Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , 9 <i>Yale L. & Pol’y Rev.</i> 301 (1991).....	14
Robert F. Williams, <i>The Law of American State Constitutions</i> (2009)	9, 31
Gordon S. Wood, <i>Creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787</i> (1998)	31
